

GAHC010017982016



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3525/2016

TINKU DEORI
S/O LT. NARESWAR DEORI VIL- N.1 GERIMARI MANGALDOI, DIST.
DARRANG, ASSAM.

VERSUS

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK and 3 ORS
A BODY CORPORATE CONSTITUTED UNDER THE BANKING COMPANIES
ACQUISITION AND TRANSFER OF UNDER TAKINGS ACT, 1970, HAVING
ITS CENTRAL OFFICE AT 5, SANSAD MARD, SANSAD MARD ROAD, NEW
DELHI- 110001.

2:THE CHIEF MANAGER

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK
CIRCLE OFFICE
N.E. CIRCLE AND ALSO REP. H.R.D. DEPARTMENT OF BANK
G.S. ROAD
BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI - 781005.

3:SHRI RAMEN DEKA
S/O SHRI HARINATH DEKA
JABARIKUCHI
P.O. BARKALA CHOUKA P.S. MANGALDOI DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM

4:THE EMPLOYMENT OFFICER

DISTRICT EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE
MANGALDOI
DIST. DARRAN

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.R DEKA, MR.S S GOSWAMI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR.A GANGULYR-1,2, MR.A DUTTA(R-1,2)

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 25.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

A perusal of the instant case record reveals that the matter was previously listed before the Lawazima Court on 19.01.2026 and on that day, the learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S.S. Goswami had appeared before the Lawazima Court and prayed for three weeks time to obtain instructions from the petitioner regarding further pursuance of the instant case. Accordingly, the said prayer was allowed by the above mentioned Lawazima Court.

Consequently, the matter is listed today before this Lawazima Court. But no one from the petitioner's side has appeared before the Lawazima Court today to make necessary submission regarding further pursuance of the instant case.

Further, it has been observed that prior to the above mentioned Lawazima Court dated 19.01.2026, the matter was listed before the Lawazima Court on two occasions *i.e., on 29.07.2024 & 27.11.2025 respectively* and vide the orders passed on the said dates, the petitioner was repeatedly directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 3. But so far, no such steps have been taken by the petitioner.

Taking into consideration the petitioner's failure to comply with the Lawazima Court's orders and the non-appearance from the petitioner's side before the Lawazima Court today, it may be presumed that the petitioner may not be interested to further pursue the instant case. Hence, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant